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[TRANSLATION   TRADUCTION]

SPECIAL CENTRAL AMERICAN AGREEMENT 1 ON THE 
EQUALIZATION OF IMPORT DUTIES ON TEXTILES 
MANUFACTURED FROM RAYON OR FROM OTHER 
ARTIFICIAL OR SYNTHETIC FIBRES

The Governments of the Republics of Guatemala, El Salvador, Honduras, 
Nicaragua and Costa Rica,

CONSIDERING that it has not been possible to agree upon a standard tariff 
for textiles manufactured from rayon or from other artificial or synthetic fibres 
in accordance with the principle established in article XIV of the Central 
American Agreement on the Equalization of Import Duties and Charges ; 2 
and

CONSIDERING that it is necessary further to reduce the differences in the 
tariff levels applying to the imports of garment manufacturing enterprises;

HAVE DECIDED to sign this Special Agreement, and for that purpose have 
appointed as their respective plenipotentiaries :

H.E. The Head of Government of the Republic of Guatemala: Carlos Enrique 
Peralta M ndez, Minister for Economic Affairs;

H.E. The President of the Republic of El Salvador: Abelardo Torres, Minister 
for Economic Affairs;

H.E. The Head of Government of the Republic of Honduras: Cupertino 
Nunez M., Under-Secretary for Economic and Financial Affairs;

1 Came into force on 18 January 1968, the date of the deposit of the third instrument of ratifi 
cation, in accordance with article V. The instruments of ratification were deposited with the Genera! 
Secretariat of the Organization of Central American States as follows :

State Date of deposit
Guatemala. ..................... 4 November 1965
El Salvador ..................... 2 June 1966
Nicaragua ...................... 18 January 1968

Subsequently, the Special Agreement came into force for the following States on the date of 
deposit of their respective instruments of ratification with the General Secretariat of the Organization 
of Central American States, in accordance with article V:

State Date of deposit
Honduras. ....................... 11 March 1968
Costa Rica ....................... 22 July 1968

1 United Nations, Treaty Series, vol. 454, p. 289.
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H.E. The President of the Republic of Nicaragua : Jorge Armijo Mejia, Vice- 
Minister for Economic Affairs;

H.E. The President of the Republic of Costa Rica: Bernai Jim nez Monge, 
Minister for Economic and Financial Affairs,

who, having exchanged their full powers, found to be in good and due form, 
have agreed as follows :

Article I

The Contracting States agree to modify through this Special Agreement 
Schedule B of the San Jos  Protocol x to the Central American Agreement on 
the Equalization of Import Duties and Charges by adopting a tariff equivalent 
to three dollars and fifty cents per gross kilogramme and 10 per cent ad valorem 
c.i.f., to be reached in a period of not more than five years, commencing on 
29 April 1964, in respect of the products appearing in sub-subitems 01,02 and 03 
of each of the subitems 653-05-02, 653-05-03, 653-05-04 and 653-05-05.

Article II

Annex I to this Agreement, which forms an integral part of it, shows 
the tariffs to be applied by the Contracting Parties to the imported textiles 
referred to in the subitems enumerated in the preceding article during each 
year of the transition period.

Article HI

Annex II to this Agreement shows the tariffs which the Contracting Parties 
shall apply during each year of the transition period to the same textiles 
imported by enterprises which, in the opinion of the national administrative 
authorities, employ industrial processes to the manufacture of garments. 
These imports shall be authorized in the quantities required, in accordance 
with the output of such enterprises.

1 United Nations, Treaty Series, vol. 773, No. A-6542.
No. 11123
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Article IV

Except as provided in this Agreement, the procedure for determining the 
annual decrease or increase in tariffs during the transition period contained 
in the fifth paragraph of article XIV of the Central American Agreement on 
the Equalization of Import Duties and Charges shall remain in force.

All of the other provisions of the Central American Agreement on the 
Equalization of Import Duties and Charges shall apply to this Agreement.

Article V

This Agreement shall be submitted by each State for ratification in 
conformity with its constitutional and legal procedures and shall enter into 
force, for the first three countries to deposit the instrument of ratification, on 
the date of deposit of the third such instrument, and, for countries acceding 
thereafter, on the date of deposit of their respective instruments of ratification.

Article VI

The present Agreement shall be deposited with the General Secretariat of 
the Organization of Central American States, which shall send certified copies 
to the Ministries of Foreign Affairs of each of the Contracting States and to 
the Permanent Secretariat of the General Treaty on Central American Economic 
Integration, 1 and shall also promptly notify them of the deposit of each of 
the instruments of ratification. Upon the entry into force of the Agreement, it 
shall also transmit a certified copy to the Secretariat of the United Nations 
for registration in conformity with Article 102 of the United Nations Charter.

Article VII

The duration of the present Agreement shall be contingent upon that of 
the Central American Agreement on the Equalization of Import Duties and 
Charges.

1 United Nations, Treaty Series, vol. 455, p. 3.
No. 11123
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the plenipotentiaries have signed the present Special 
Agreement in the City of San Salvador, Republic of El Salvador, this seventh 
day of February nineteen hundred and sixty-five.

For the Government of Guatemala :

CARLOS ENRIQUE PERALTA M NDEZ 
Minister for Economic Affairs

For the Government of El Salvador :

ABELARDO TORRES 
Minister for Economic Affairs

For the Government of Honduras :

CUPERTINO N NEZ M.

Under-Secretary for Economic and Financial Affairs

For the Government of Nicaragua :

JORGE ARMIJO MEJ A 
Vice-Minister for Economic Affairs

For the Government of Costa Rica:

BERNAL JIM NEZ MONGE 
Minister for Economic and Financial Affairs

No. 11123



ANNEX I

;_ The Contracting States agree to establish and adopt progressively the standard duty specified in column III. This 
g standard duty shall be reached at the end of the transition period shown in column I. They likewise agree to initiate equaliza 

tion, starting from the tariff appearing in column II, and to adjust it where necessary to the annual increases or decreases 
until the required standard duty is reached.

Percentages applicable during the transition period

From 29-4-64 
to 28-4-65

Description

Fabrics n.e.s., of
rayon, not mixed
with other textile
fibres

Up to 80 grammes
per square metre

More than 80
grammes and up
to 150 grammes
per square metre

Country Unit

O.K.
GUATEMALA
EL SALVADOR
HONDURAS
NICARAGUA
COSTA RICA

G.K.
GUATEMALA
EL SALVADOR
HONDURAS
NICARAGUA
COSTA RICA

Tran 
sition
period
(years)

5
4
5
5
5

5
4
5
5
-

Specific
(dol 
lars

plunit)

4.00
3.00
1.10
6.00
4.00

4.00
3.00
1.10
6.00
3.50

Ad
valorem

(per 
centage
c.i.f.)

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

From 29-4-65 
to 28-4-66

Specific
(dol 
lars

plunit)

4.00
3.00
1.50
5.50
4.00

4.00
3.00
1.50
5.50
3.50

Ad
valorem

(per 
centage
c.i.f.)

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

From 29-4-66 
to 28-4-67

Specific
(dol 
lars

plunit)

4.00
3.00
1.85
5.00
4.00

4.00
3.00
1.85
5.00
3.50

Ad
valorem

(per 
centage
c.i.f.)

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

From 29-4-67 
to 28-4-68

Specific
(dol 
lars

Plunit)

4.00
3.00
2.25
4.50
4.00

4.00
3.00
2.25
4.50
3.50

Ad
valorem

(per 
centage
c.i.f.)

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

From 29-4-68 
to 28-4-69

Specific
(dol 
lars

plunit)

4.00
3.50
3.00
4.00
4.00

4.00
3.50
3.00
4.00
3.50

Ad
valorem

(per 
centage
c.l.f.)

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

Standard duty to 
be reached

Specific
(dol 
lars

plunit)

3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50

3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50

Ad
valorem
(per 

centage
c.t.f.)

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

NAUCA group,
item or subitem

and standardized
tariff

sub-subitem

653-05-02

653-05-02-01

653-05-02-02



II
Percentages applicable during the transition period

III

From 29-4-64 From 29-4-65 From 29-4-66 From 29-4-67 From 29-4-48 Standard duty to 
to 28-4-65 to 28-4-66 to 28-4-67 to 28-4-68 to 28-4-69 be reached

Description Country Unit

Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad NAUCA group,
Tran- Specific valorem Specific valorem Specific valorem Specific valorem Specific valorem Specific valorem item or subitem
sition (dol- (per- (dol- (per- (dol- (per- (dol- (per- (dol- (per- (dol- (per- and standardized
period lars centage lars centage lars centage lars centage lars centage lars centage tariff'
(years) p/unit) c.i.f.) p/unit) c.i.f.) p/unit) c.i.f.) plunit) c.i.f.) pfunit) c.i.f.) p/unit) c.i.f.) sub-subitem

More than 150 
grammes and up 
to 375 grammes
per square metre

Fabrics n.e.s., of
rayon, mixed
with other textile
fibres

Up to 80 grammes
per square metre

More than 80
grammes and up
to 150 grammes
per square metre

O.K.
GUATEMALA
EL SALVADOR
HONDURAS
NICARAGUA
COSTA RICA

O.K.
GUATEMALA
EL SALVADOR
HONDURAS
NICARAGUA
COSTA RICA

O.K.
GUATEMALA
EL SALVADOR
HONDURAS
NICARAGUA
COSTA RICA

5
4
5
5
4

5
4
5
5
5

5
4
5
5
-

4.00
3.00
1.10
6.00
2.25

4.00
3.00
1.10
6.00
4.00

4.00
3.00
1.10
6.00
3.50

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

4.00
3.00
1.50
5.50
2.50

4.00
3.00
1.50
5.50
4.00

4.00
3.00
1.50
5.50
3.50

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

4.00
3.00
1.85
5.00
2.75

4.00
3.00
1.85
5.00
4.00

4.00
3.00
1.85
5.00
3.50

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

4.00
3.00
2.25
4.50
3.00

4.00
3.00
2.25
4.50
4.00

4.00
3.00
2.25
4.50
3.50

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

4.00
3.50
3.00
4.00
3.50

4.00
3.50
3.00
4.00
4.00

4.00
3.50
3.00
4.00
3.50

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50

3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50

3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

653-05-02-03

653-05-03

653-05-03-01

653-05-03-02



Description Country Unit

II 
Percentages applicable during the transition period

m

From 29-4-64 
to 28-4-65

From 29-4-65 
to 28-4-66

From 29-4-66 
to 28-4-67

From 29-4-67 
to 28-4-68

From 29-4-68 Standard duty to 
to 28-4-69 be reached

Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad NAUCA group,
Tran- Specific valorem Specific valorem Specific valorem Specific valorem Specific valorem Specific valorem item or subitem
sition (dol- (per- (dol- (per- (dol- (per- (dot- (per- (dol- (per- (dol- (per- and standardized
period lars centage lars centage lars centage lars centage lars centage lars centage tariff
(years) plunlt) c.t.f.) pjunit) c.i.f.) pjunit) c.i.f.) p/unit) cJ.f.), pjunit) c.i.f.) p/unit) c.i.f.) sub-subitem

More than 150 
grammes and up 
to 375 grammes 
per square metre G.K. 653-05-03-03

Fabrics n.e.s., of
artificial or syn 
thetic fibres, ex 
cept rayon, pure
or blended

Up to 80 grammes
per square metre

More than 80
grammes and up
to 150 grammes
per square metre

GUATEMALA
EL SALVADOR
HONDURAS
NICARAGUA
COSTA RICA

G.K.
GUATEMALA
EL SALVADOR
HONDURAS
NICARAGUA
COSTA RICA

O.K.
GUATEMALA
EL SALVADOR
HONDURAS
NICARAGUA
COSTA RICA

5
4
5
5
4

5
4
5
5
5

5
4
5
5
5

4.00
3.00
1.10
6.00
2.25

4.00
3.00
1.10
6.00
4.00

4.00
3.00
1.10
6.00
4.00

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

4.00
3.00
1.50
5.50
2.50

4.00
3.00
1.50
5.50
4.00

4.00
3.00
1.50
5.50
4.00

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

4.00
3.00
1.85
5.00
2.75

4.00
3.00
1.85
5.00
4.00

4.00
3.00
1.85
5.00
4.00

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

4.00
3.00
2.25
4.50
3.00

4.00
3.00
2.25
4.50
4.00

4.00
3.00
2.25
4.50
4.00

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

4.00
3.50
3.00
4.00
3.50

4.00
3.50
3.00
4.00
4.00

4.00
3.50
3.00
4.00
4.00

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50

3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50

3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

653-05-04

653-05-04-01

653-05-04-02



Percentages applicable during the transition period

From 29-4-64 
to 28-4-65

Description

More than 150 
grammes and up 
to 375 grammes
per square metre

Fabrics n.e.s., of
artificial or syn 
thetic fibres, ex 
cept rayon, mix 
ed with other
textile fibres

Up to 80 grammes
per square metre

More than 80
grammes and up
to 150 grammes
per square metre

Tran 
sition 
period 

Country Unit (years)

O.K.
GUATEMALA
EL SALVADOR
HONDURAS
NICARAGUA
COSTA RICA

G.K.
GUATEMALA
EL SALVADOR
HONDURAS
NICARAGUA
COSTA RICA

O.K.
GUATEMALA
EL SALVADOR
HONDURAS
NICARAGUA
COSTA RICA

5
4
5
5
5

5
4
5
5
5

5
4
5
5
5

Specific 
(dol 
lars 

plunit)

4.00
3.00
1.10
6.00
4.00

4.00
3.00
1.10
6.00
4.00

4.00
3.00
1.10
6.00
4.00

Ad 
valorem 

(per 
centage

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

From 29-4-65 
to 28-4-66

Specific 
(dol 
lars 

plunit)

4.00
3.00
1.50
5.50
4.00

4.00
3.00
1.50
5.50
4.00

4.00
3.00
1.50
5.50
4.00

From 29-4-66 
to 28-4-67

Aa Ad 
valorem Specific valorem 

(per- (dol- (per 
centage lars centage 
c.i,f.) plunit) c.i.f.)

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

4.00
3.00
1.85
5.00
4.00

4.00
3.00
1.85
5.00
4.00

4.00
3.00
1.85
5.00
4.00

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

From 29-4-67 
to 28-4-68

Ad 
Specific valorem 

(dol- (per- 
lars centage 

Plunit) c.i.f.)

4.00
3.00
2.25
4.50
4.00

4.00
3.00
2.25
4.50
4.00

4.00
3.00
2.25
4.50
4.00

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

From 29-4-68 
to 28-4-69

Ad 
Specific valorem 

(dol- (per- 
lars centage 

plunit) c.i.f. )

4.00
3.50
3.00
4.00
4.00

4.00
3.50
3.00
4.00
4.00

4.00
3.50
3.00
4.00
4.00

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

//I

Standard duty to 
be reached

Ad 
Specific valorem 

(dol- (per- 
lars centage 

plunit) c.i.f.)

3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50

3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50

3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10

NAUCA group, 
item or subitem 

and standardized 
tariff 

sub-subitem

653-05-04-03

653-05-05

653-05-05-01

653-05-05-02
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From 29-4- to 28-4-67
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ANNEX II
° The Contracting States agree to establish and adopt progressively the standard duty specified in column III, which shall 
= be applied to the garment manufacturing industry. The duties specified in column II shall be applied during the transition 

period indicated in column I.

7 77 777
Duties applicable to imports of the garment manufacturing industry

From 29-4-64 
to 28-4-65

Description

Fabrics n.e.s., of
rayon, not mix 
ed with other
textile fibres

Up to 80 grammes
per square metre

More than 80
grammes and up
to 150 grammes
per square metre

Country Unit

O.K.
GUATEMALA
EL SALVADOR
HONDURAS
HONDURAS "
NICARAGUA
COSTA RICA

O.K.
GUATEMALA
EL SALVADOR
HONDURAS
HONDURAS a
NICARAGUA
COSTA RICA

Tran 
sition
period
(years)

4
4
5
5
4
4

4
4
5
5
4
4

Specific
(dol 
lars

plunit)

2.25
2.25
1.10
2.35
2.25
2.25

2.25
2.25
1.10
2.25
2.25
2.25

Ad
valorem

(per 
centage
c.i.f.)

10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10

From 29-4-65 
to 28-4-66

Specific
(dol 
lars

plunit)

2.50
2.50
1.50
2.50
2.50
2.50

2.50
2.50
1.50
2.50
2.50
2.50

Ad
valorem

(per 
centage
c.i.f.)

10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10

From 29-4-66 
to 28-4-67

Specific
(dol 
lars

plunit)

2.75
2.75
1.85
2.75
2.75
2.75

2.75
2.75
1.85
2.75
2.75
2.75

Ad
valorem

(per 
centage
c.i.f.)

10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10

From 29-4-67 
to 28-4-68

Specific
(dol 
lars

plunit)

3.00
3.00
2.25
3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
2.25
3.00
3.00
3.00

Ad
valorem

(per 
centage
c.i.f.)

10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10

From 29-4-6S 
to 28-4-69

Specific
(dol 
lars

Plunit)

3.50
3.50
3.00
3.00
3.50
3.50

3.50
3.50
3.00
3.00
3.50
3.50

Ad
valorem

(per 
centage

c.i.f.)

10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10

Standard duty to 
be reached

Specific
(dol 
lars

plunit)

3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50

3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50

Ad
valorem

(per 
centage

c.l.f.)

10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10

NAUCA group,
item or subitem
and standardized

tariff
sub-subitem

653-05-02

653-05-02-01

653-05-02-02
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Duties applicable to imports of the garment manufacturing industry

From 29-4-64 From 29-4-65 From 29-4-66 From 29-4-67 From 29-4-68 Standard duty to 
to 28-4-65 lo28-4-66 to 28-4-67 to 28-4-68 to 28-4-69 be reached

Description Country

Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad NAUCA group,
Tran- Specific valorem Specific valorem Specific valorem Specific valorem Specific valorem Specific valorem item or subitem
sition (dol- (per- (dol- (per- (dol- (per- (dol- (per- (dol- (per- (dol- (per- and standardized
period lars centage lars centage lars centage lars centage lars centage lars centage tariff

Unit (years) p/unit) c.i.f.) p/iatit) c.i.f.) p/unlt) c.i.f.) plunit) cJ.f.) p/unit) c.l.f.) plunlt) c.l.f.) sub-subitem

More than 80 
grammes and up 
to 150 grammes
per square metre

More than 150
grammes and up
to 375 grammes
per square metre

O.K.
GUATEMALA
EL SALVADOR
HONDURAS
HONDURAS °
NICARAGUA
COSTA RICA

O.K.
GUATEMALA
EL SALVADOR
HONDURAS
HONDURAS "
NICARAGUA
COSTA RICA

4
4
5
5
4
4

4
4
5
5
4
4

2.25
2.25
1.10
2.25
2.25
2.25

2.25
2.25
1.10
2.25
2.25
2.25

10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10

2.50
2.50
1.50
2.50
2.50
2.50

2.50
2.50
1.50
2.50
2.50
2.50

10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10

2.75
2.75
1.85
2.75
2.75
2.75

2.75
2.75
1.85
2.75
2.75
2.75

10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10

3.00
3.00
2.25
3.00
3.00
3.00

3.00
3.00
2.25
3.00
3.00
3.00

10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10

3.50
3.50
3.00
3.00
3.50
3.50

3.50
3.50
3.00
3.00
3.50
3.50

10
10
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10

3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50

3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50

653-05-03-02
10
10
10
10
10
10

653-05-03-03
10
10
10
10
10
10
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Duties applicable to imports of the garment manufacturing industry

From 29-4-64 From 29-4-65 From 29-4-66 From 29-4-67 From 29-4-68 Standard duty to 
to 28-4-65 to 28-4-66 to 28-4-67 to 28-4-68 to 28-4-69 be reached

Description Country

More than 80 
grammes and up 
to 150 grammes
per square metre O.K.

GUATEMALA
EL SALVADOR
HONDURAS
HONDURAS *
NICARAGUA
COSTA RICA

4
4
5
5
4
4

2.25
2.25
1.10
2.25
2.25
2.25

10
10
10
10
10
10

2.50
2.50
1.50
2.50
2.50
2.50

10
10
10
10
10
10

2.75
2.75
1.85
2.75
2.75
2.75

10
10
10
10
10
10

3.00
3.00
2.25
3.00
3.00
3.00

10
10
10
10
10
10

3.50
3.50
3.00
3.00
3.50
3.50

10
10
10
10
10
10

3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50

653-05-05-02
10
10
10
10
10
10

More than 150 
grammes and up 
to 375 grammes
per square metre O.K.

GUATEMALA
EL SALVADOR
HONDURAS
HONDURAS *
NICARAGUA
COSTA RICA

2.25
2.25
1.10
2.25
2.25
2.25

10
10
10
10
10
10

2.50
2.50
1.50
2.50
2.50
2.50

10
10
10
10
10
10

2.75
2.75
1.85
2.75
2.75
2.75

10
10
10
10
10
10

3.00
3.00
2.25
3.00
3.00
3.00

10
10
10
10
10
10

3.50
3.50
3.00
3.00
3.50
3.50

10
10
10
10
10
10

3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50
3.50

653-05-05-0;
10
10
10
10
10
10

* Applicable to imports destined for the manufacture of garments for the market of Nicaragua.


